
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Wednesday, 15 January 2020

Notice of meeting 

Strong Communities Select Committee
Thursday, 23rd January, 2020 at 10.00 am,

Please note that  a pre meeting will be held 30 minutes before the start of the meeting for 
members of the committee.

AGENDA
Item No Item Pages

PART A – SCRUTINY AND CRIME DISORDER MATTERS

No matters to discuss

PART B – STRONG COMMUNITIES SELECT COMMITTEE
1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  Open Public Forum

4.  Rights of Way Improvement Plan

Pre-decision scrutiny on the final plan - following the assessment stage there 
will be formal review, preparation of a draft plan, formal application prior to 
decision

1 - 138

5.  Wye Valley AONB Management Plan

Scrutiny of the draft plan prior to adoption.

139 - 154

6.  Budget Monitoring Report - Month 7

Budget monitoring report for quarterly scrutiny.

155 - 188

7.  Scrutiny of the 2020/21 draft budget proposals

Scrutiny of the 2020/21 draft Capital and Revenue proposals for 2020/21 

189 - 268

Public Document Pack



within the context of the 4-year Medium Term Financial Plan.

Refer to the link below for details – Cabinet Agenda 20th December 2019:

 Draft Capital Budget Proposals 2020/21 to 2023/24.
 Draft Revenue Budget Proposals 2020/21.

https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MI
d=4192

8.  Action list

9.  To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 269 - 274

10.  Strong Communities forward work programme 275 - 276

11.  Cabinet & Council forward work programme 277 - 292

12.  Date and time of next meeting

Paul Matthews

Chief Executive

https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=4192
https://democracy.monmouthshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=144&MId=4192


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: P. Clarke
L.Dymock
D. Dovey
A. Easson
L. Guppy
R. Harris
V. Smith
J.Treharne
A. Webb
[...]
ional approaches are working together to maximise savings?
 How are we maximising income?  Have we compared other council’s policies to maximise income and 

fully considered the implications on service users? 
 Do we have a workforce plan that takes into account capacity, costs, and skills of the actual versus 

desired workforce?



1. PURPOSE: 

1.1 To enable pre decision scrutiny of the Countryside Access Improvement Plan (Rights of 
Way Improvement Plan) following the completion of public consultation and prior to 
consideration by cabinet.  

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 The committee is invited to scrutinise the 
 the results of consultations on the draft plan
 the content of the finalised Countryside Access Improvement Plan and the Countryside 

Access Policy, Protocol and Operational Management Guide   

3. KEY ISSUES:

3.1 There is a statutory requirement  to produce a Rights of Way Improvement Plan (RoWIP) 
and undertake a review of it. This committee considered the proposed timetable and 
assessment stages in November 2016. Subsequently substantial research and 
consultations have been undertaken and consultation carried out on a Draft RoWIP.  

3.2 The RoWIP is required by the Countryside & Rights of Way Act 2000 to cover the 
management, development, integration and promotion of local rights of way and 
countryside access networks.  Welsh Government published guidance on the review of 
RoWIPs in July 2016.

3.2 There are strong links between the RoWIP, Active Travel and the GI Strategy promoting 
opportunities for sustainable access and recreation that encourage healthy lifestyles and 
improve well-being for communities.  The maintenance and improvement of the rights of 
way network, which includes many routes in urban and rural areas used for purposeful 
journeys as well as recreational use, will help deliver active travel embracing 
multifunctional benefits, including creating and improving safe and pleasant off-road active 
travel / multipurpose routes 
[...]
hat will you be doing in future?

P
age 136



The Assessments show the need to maintain long-term planning and management arrangements, it considers the benefits of supporting a tourism product, 
and providing economic, social and environmental improvements to provide improved physical and intellectual access, volunteering opportunities and 
activity.  This supports the need for a revised Rights of Way Improvement Plan for Monmouthshire.

7. ACTIONS: As a result of completing this form are there any further actions you will be undertaking? Please detail them below, if 
applicable.

What are you going to do When are you going to do it? Who is responsible 
Take to Strong Communities to review consultation
Take to Cabinet for ratification

Publish and promote

January 2020 

February 2020

February 2020

Countryside Access Manager

8. VERSION CONTROL: The Equality and Future Generations Evaluation should be used at the earliest stage, such as informally 
within your service, and then further developed throughout the decision making process.  It is important to keep a record of this 
process to demonstrate how you have considered and built in equality and future generations considerations  wherever 
possible.

Version 
No.

Decision making stage Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 
consideration

1. Scrutiny 23 January 2020

P
age 137



T
his page is intentionally left blank



1. PURPOSE:

1.1 To inform the review of the Wye Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty 
(AONB) Management Plan 2020-2025.

2. RECOMMENDATIONS:

2.1 The committee is invited to consider the review of the Wye Valley AONB 
Management Plan 2020-2025 and identify any issues they wish the review to 
consider further.

3. KEY ISSUES:

3.1 Section 89 of CROW Act 2000 places a statutory duty on all local authorities 
to produce, jointly if appropriate, a management plan for any AONBs lying 
within their boundaries and to review them every five years.

3.2 The first statutory management plan for the Wye Valley AONB was produced 
in 2004 and covered the period 2004 to 2009.  Its first review covered the 
period 2009 to 2014 and second review 2015 – 2020.

3.3 A third review has now commenced managed by the Wye Valley AONB Unit 
and overseen by the Wye Valley AONB Joint Advisory Committee.  The 
revised plan will cover the period 2020 - 2025.

3.4 The Joint Advisory Committee previously determined that the existing 
Management Plan remains a sound foundation on which to base the next 
Plan. A proportionate and balanced review, which modifies, updates and 
simplifies the existing Plan, but retains tried and tested policies and content, 
was seen as appropriate.

3.5 The Consultation Draft AONB Management Plan 2020-25 was published in 
October 2019 with a 10 weeks public consultation period.  In addition, two 
public ‘drop-in’ sessions were held in December 2019 alongside meetings with 
key stakeholders to provide further opportunities for everybody to inspect and 

SUBJECT: WYE VALLEY AONB MANAGEMENT PLAN 2020-2025

MEETING: Strong Communities Select Committee

DATE: 23 January 2020

DIVISION/WARDS AFFECTED: ALL

Page 139

Agenda Item 5



comment on the new AONB Management Plan.  By January 2020 a total of 21 
organisations and individuals had submitted comments on the Consultation 
Draft AONB Management Plan.  The consultation responses received to date 
are being assessed and will be reported to a future meeting of the Joint 
Advisory Committee.

3.6 Any comments this committee has at this stage would be welcome.

4. EQUALITY AND FUTURE GENERATIONS EVALUATION (INCLUDES 
SOCIAL JUSTICE, SAFEGUARDING AND CORPORATE PARENTING):

4.1 The review of the plan will be subject to formal Strategic Environmental 
Assessment (SEA) and Habitat Regulation Assessment (HRA) and will 
provide a framework within which the primary purposes of AONB designation 
can be maintained sustainably.  

4.2 Positive impacts identified through conserved and enhanced landscape and 
well-being of current and future generations through access to that landscape. 

5. OPTIONS APPRAISAL

Option Benefits Risks Comments

Not to contribute to 
the review of the 
Wye Valley AONB 
Management Plan 
2020-2025

None Reviewing the AONB 
management plan 
every five years is a 
statutory duty under 
Section 89 of CROW 
Act 2000.

Whilst the AONB unit 
undertakes the review 
jointly on behalf of the 
partner authorities, the 
responsibility to adopt the 
resulting plan rests with 
the Council.

Contribute to the 
review of the Wye 
Valley AONB 
Management Plan 
2020-2025

Will ensure the 
management plan 
review reflects on the 
issues pertinent to the 
Monmouthshire part of 
the AONB

None

6. EVALUATION CRITERIA

6.1 Progress will be monitored against the finalised Management Plan Objectives 
and the Wye Valley AONB Unit’s annual work programme / funding 
agreements reported to, and scrutinised by, the Wye Valley AONB Joint 
Advisory Committee.

Page 140



7. REASONS:

7.1 To inform members of the review of the Wye Valley AONB Management Plan 
2020-2025 and identify any issues they wish the review to consider further.

7.2 The preparation of a management plan for the Wye Valley AONB and its 
periodic review is a statutory requirement as set out on the main report.  The 
CROW Act also requires that the County Council, as with all relevant 
authorities, should have regard to the purposes of the AONB in executing any 
of its functions which could affect the AONB.

8. RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS:

8.1 There are no additional resource implications. The AONB unit is funded 
through local authority contributions from Monmouthshire, Herefordshire, 
Gloucestershire and Forest of Dean Councils and grant aid from Natural 
Resources Wales, Welsh Government and Defra.    

9. CONSULTEES:

Chief Operating Officer MonLife
Chief Officer Enterprise

10. BACKGROUND PAPERS:

Appendix 1: Equality and Future Generations Evaluation 
Appendix 2: Draft Management Pl
[...]
ustainable development wherever possible.

Version 
No.

Decision making stage Date considered Brief description of any amendments made following 
consideration

1 Cabinet 20.12.19

P
age 268



Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes

Meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held at  on Thursday, 7th November, 2019 at 
10.00 am

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance

County Councillorr L.Dymock (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: D. Dovey, A. Easson, 
V. Smith, J.Treharne, T.Thomas and 
D. Batrouni(substituting for R. Harris)

Also in attendance County Councillor D. Batrouni

Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager
Roger Hoggins, Head of Service - Strategic Projects 
(Fixed Term)
Matthew Lewis (Countryside), Interim Performance, 
Evaluation and Programme Development Lead for 
MonLife
Peter Edward Sutherland
Cath Fallon, Head of Economy and Enterprise
Matthew Gatehouse, Head of Policy and 
Governance
Colette Bosley, Green Infrastructure Manager
Charlotte Owen, Wales Audit Officer

APOLOGIES: County Councillor R. Harris

1. Declarations of Interest 

2. Public Open Forum 

Public open Forum

Mr Sullivan attended on behalf of Llanbadoc Community Council to raise 2 issues to the select 
committee and to request a meeting with officers to resolve them:

• Monkswood and signage regarding speed limits
• Parking outside St Marks Church for funerals

Mr Sullivan also advised that Church View cottages Llanbadoc had been subjected to flooding 
the previous night and expressed thanks to the council officer for visiting.  He also expressed 
thanks on behalf of Llanbadoc Community Council for the regeneration works undertaken in 
Usk. 

3. Reducing Child Poverty and social inclusion and improve economic inclusion: Scrutiny of 
the Wales Audit Office Report and its recommendations 

WAO report. 

The report context was outlined, members being advised that from the 79 steps outlined 
in the Corporate Plan, the step on child poverty and economi
[...]
ns which you have fully answered and we are in full support of this strategy 
which will provide the clarity needed and will ensure our approach is integrated to the 
work of our partners and communities. We fully endorse that this strategy should be 
adopted by the Executive and request a further report in due course on the 
implementation of the action plan. 

5. To confirm minutes of the previous meetings: 

Approval of the Minutes of Previous Meetings

The minutes of the meetings on the10th September, the 26th September and 15th 
October were approved subject to amendments relating to attendance. The Scrutiny 
Manager will ask Democratic Services to check the attendance register and make the 
necessary adjustments. 

6. Minutes of the Special Meeting held on 10th September 2019 

The minutes were approved subject to the addition of apologies for absence from County 
Councillor J. Treharne, and the removal of Squires and N. Vincent from the list of Councillors 
present.

7. Minutes of the meeting held on 26th September 2019 

The minutes were approved subject to the removal of County Councillor J. Pratt from the list of 
Committee Members as she was in attendance in her capacity as Cabinet Member.

8. Minutes of the meeting held on 15th October 2019 

9. Strong Communities forward work programme 

The Forward Work Programme was received.

10. Cabinet & Council forward work programme 

The Cabinet and Council Forward Work Programme was received.

11. Date and time of next meeting to be confirmed 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 

Page 274



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2019-20

Strong Communities Select Committee

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny 
Rights of Way Improvement 
Plan

Pre-decision scrutiny on the final plan ~ following the 
assessment stage, there will be a formal review, 
preparation of a draft plan, formal consultation prior to 
decision.  

Matthew Lewis Pre-decision Scrutiny

Wye Valley AONB 
Management Plan

Scrutiny of the draft plan prior to adoption. Matthew Lewis Consultation

Short Break
Scrutiny of the 2020/21 draft 
budget proposals

Scrutiny of the draft Capital and Revenue proposals for 
2020-21 within the context of the 4 year Medium Term 
Financial Plan.

Peter Davies Budget Scrutiny

23rd January 2020

Budget Monitoring report - 
Month 7

Budget monitoring report for quarterly scrutiny. Mark Howcroft Budget Monitoring

February 2020 TBC

Workshop with 
Economy and 
Development 

Car Parking Proposals To engage members in the Car Parking Strategy and to 
consider initial ideas.

Mark Hand Policy Development

Strategic Equality Plan Scrutiny of the Council’s performance in delivery of the 
Strategic Equality Plan via an annual monitoring report 
for (2018 – 2019)

Alan Burkitt Performance 
Monitoring

Special Meeting 
February 2020
TBC

The New Strategic Equality 
Plan

Pre-decision scrutiny of the Council’s new Strategic 
Equality plan prior to adoption by Council on 5th March 
2020.

Alan Burkitt Pre-decision Scrutiny

Car Parking Strategy and 
Proposals

 Endorsement of the Car Parking Strategy
 Consideration of Car Parking Charging Options

Mark Hand Pre-decision Scrutiny12th March 2020

Invite Economy and 
Development 
Members

Public Toilet Progress Progress report on the implementation of the Public 
Toilet Strategy and action plan.

David Jones
Roger Hoggins

Performance 
Monitoring

P
age 275

A
genda Item

 10



Monmouthshire’s Scrutiny Forward Work Programme 2019-20

Strong Communities Select Committee

Meeting Date Subject Purpose of Scrutiny Responsibility Type of Scrutiny 
Tackling Poverty Scrutiny of the Council’s Tackling Poverty Action Plan 

following the recent Wales Audit Office Review. 
Cath Fallon
Matthew Gatehouse
Cabinet Member 
Councillor Sara Jones

Performance 
Monitoring

23rd April 2020

Hubs / Contact Centre / 
Customer Service

Performance report requested. Matthew Gatehouse Performance 
Monitoring

[...]
finance forum

This paper is to propose changing the membership of 

the school budget forum to allow wider representation
Nikki Wellington 15/02/19

P
age 292


	Agenda
	4 Rights of Way Improvement Plan
	final rowip consultation report dec 2019
	ROWIP English v4 final showing changes 07012020
	ROWIP Strong Communities Future Generations Evaluation Form 080120

	5 Wye Valley AONB Management Plan
	Future Generations Evaluation WVAONB Man Plan 2020-20205 Dec19

	6 Budget Monitoring Report - Month 7
	7 Scrutiny of the 2020/21 draft budget proposals
	Strong Communities Select Committee - Individual Draft Budget Mandate Forms
	Strong Communities Select Committee - Draft Savings and Pressures summary
	Strong Communities Select Committee - Individual WGF Assessments

	9 To confirm minutes of the previous meeting
	Minutes

	10 Strong Communities forward work programme
	11 Cabinet & Council forward work programme



Minutes of the meeting


Monmouthshire Select Committee Minutes

Meeting of Strong Communities Select Committee held at  on Thursday, 23rd January, 2020 at 
10.00 am

Councillors Present Officers in Attendance

County Councillorr L.Dymock (Chairman)
County Councillor A. Webb (Vice Chairman)

County Councillors: P. Clarke, D. Dovey, 
A. Easson, L. Guppy, R. Harris, V. Smith, 
B. Strong and P. Murphy

Also in attendance County Councillors: P. 
Murphy, Cabinet Member for Resources and B. 
Strong  (substituting for County Councillor J. 
Treharne)

Robert McGowan, Policy and Scrutiny Officer
Peter Davies, Chief Officer, Resources
Hazel Ilett, Scrutiny Manager
Matthew Phillips, Head of Law/ Monitoring Officer
Andrew Blake, Wye Valley AONB Officer
Matthew Lewis (Countryside), Interim Performance, 
Evaluation and Programme Development Lead for 
MonLife
Dave Loder, Finance Manager
Ruth Rourke, Principal Officer - Countryside Access

Peter Sutherland, Llanbadoc Community Council

APOLOGIES: County Councillor J.Treharne

1. Declarations of Interest 

None.

2. Open Public Forum 

Peter Sutherland spoke on behalf of Llanbadoc Community Council to raise 3 issues:

 The Public Consultation on the final draft of the Usk Regeneration Plan ~ on behalf of 
Llanbadoc Community Council, he acknowledged the resources, initiative and support 
from both officers and members, citing the project as an example of effective joint 
working. 

 Issues related to Monkswood ~ Parking outside St Matthews Church and Speeding 
Signage ~ a proposed site meeting between the community council and council officers 
had not taken place following a request in December and he requested this be chased.  

 Proposed closure of recycling centre ~ requested it be recorded that the community 
council has strong objections for three reasons: a potential increase in flytipping, a 
greater carbon footprint implication and a negative impact for the older population in 
having to undertake an extra round mile trip of 12 miles to visit the nearest alternative 
facility.  The community council would like the council to consider joint working with 
Torfaen who have an 88% recycling rate. 

The Cabinet Member responded to advise that the closure of Usk Household Waste and 
Recycling Centre would be fully discussed at the cluster meeting the following Tuesday.  The 
Chair agreed to chase officers on the site meeting at Monkswood that had not taken place. The 



committee suggested that the Central Monmouthshire Area Committee may be the appropriate 
forum to raise future area related issues. 

3. Rights of Way Improvement Plan 

The Rights of Way Improvement Plan

The committee was asked to undertake pre- decision scrutiny of the Countryside Access 
Improvement Plan (Rights of Way Improvement Plan) following the completion of public 
consultation and prior to consideration by cabinet. Officers explained that the ROWIP is a 
statutory plan under the Countryside Rights of Way Act and that in essence, it is a Countryside 
Access Plan.   The plan is being consulted upon, appendix 3 illustrating the proposed 
amendments as a result of the consultation. Officers confirmed that the Local Access Forum 
were content with the plan and that the next step would be to prepare the first version of what is 
required under the legislation, which would be published alongside the approved plan.

Challenge:

 The report is detailed and very inclusive. The concern is that the countryside team is thinly 
stretched and now has extra responsibilities, so how will you manage this? You mentioned 
financial implications within your report, so how will you mitigate this?  

We have to prioritise what we spend money on day to day as our capital budget is limited. Our 
ideal budget would be 10 times the current budget. Our approach is to demonstrate benefits 
from countryside access, not just to treat this as a statutory requirement and this approach does 
help us to access funding through different avenues, working closely with the Gwent Levels.  
The Central Monmouthshire Area Committee has raised that individual group grants are 
focussed often around Wye Valley or coasts with a tourism development focus.   We have 
reviewed all of our procedures and we have prioritisation schemes in place. We cannot do 
everything and the document is weighted heavily on value of partnerships and volunteering 
aspects, so trying to find funding through other means to find funding to do more good work in 
the future is our priority.  We are extremely fortunate in Monmouthshire to have excellent 
community backing. We can see some good examples coming forward, related to signposting 
and we hope to be in a strong position to be involved in the different schemes. We are 
extremely lucky to have a large number of volunteers who work with the tourism ambassadors 
and we are continually looking at new ways to enable volunteers to do more for us.

Outcome and chairs conclusion

Pre-decision scrutiny of the plan has been welcomed by this committee. We are very supportive 
of the volunteering that the service benefits greatly from, however, we have some concern 
relating to the resources of the team. We consider the plan is fit for purpose and we support you 
in taking it forward to Cabinet for endorsement on 19th February. 

4. Wye Valley AONB Management Plan 

Wye Valley Area of Outstanding Natural Beauty Management Plan 2020-2025

The committee were invited to inform the review of the Wye Valley Area of Outstanding Natural 
Beauty (AONB) Management Plan 2020-2025 and identify any issues they feel should be 
considered further.  The manager of the AONB explained that the council has a collective 
responsibility with Herefordshire, Gloucestershire and the Forest of Dean to prepare a 
management plan for the Wye Valley AONB. Whilst this is developed by the Joint Advisory 
Committee, the input of the relevant councils is sought, as the plan essentially belongs to those 



councils. It was explained that this is the core document for the ANOB and acts as a joint plan 
for all 4 local authorities and is sent to the Department for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
and to Westminster. Members were advised that whilst we have had a number of plans, we felt 
a light touch review was proportionate at this stage with so many uncertainties nationally. A full 
review would be undertaken for the next plan in 2025.  The committee heard that a 12-week 
public consultation had been undertaken with 20 responses being received. The Well-being of 
Future Generations evaluation had highlighted a number of considerations to be included within 
the plan, which will be considered by the Joint Advisory Committee in July prior to being taken 
to each of the councils for formal adoption.   

Challenge:

 Please could you explain the financial set up? 
It is complicated, but there is a formula based on a geographical basis. The Department for 
Environment, Food and Rural Affairs and Welsh Government provide grant funding and for each 
£1 we spend, we receive £8 in funding, which is outstanding value for money. 

Chair’s Conclusion:

The committee fully supports this excellent document and are happy that you progress to the 
next stage, which is agreement by the Joint Advisory Committee. 

5. Budget Monitoring Report - Month 7 

Scrutiny of the Month 7 Budget Monitoring Report and the draft Capital and Revenue 
proposals for 2020-21 within the context of the four-year Medium Term Financial Plan

The has discussed in its pre-meeting that it would like to attend the Economy and Development 
Select Committee on 30th January as there were issues of interest and relevance to this 
committee on the agenda of that meeting. Members asked whether it would be possible to 
convene a joint meeting of the committees which would enable Strong Communities Select 
Committee members to have an equal contribution and voting rights on the subject matter.  It 
was confirmed by our Monitoring Officer that this could be scheduled. Members were asked to 
diarise the meeting.    

The committee agreed to discuss the Month 7 Budget Monitoring report in conjunction with the 
draft Capital and Revenue proposals for 2020-21 and the budget monitoring report provided the 
wider context for the challenges being faced in the current year and moving forward. 

Members heard that at month 7, the council is facing significant challenges, with the level of 
service overspends being very significant and extraordinary compared to recent years. Officers 
explained that in previous years, we have had an exemplary track record of managing 
overspends so that at the point of budget outturn, we are usually breaking even or returning a 
small surplus and that continues to be our attempt. 

Paragraph 3.2 provides a table which shows a net council surplus of £4 million.  In terms of 
context, these are driven from 3 areas: 

 Children’s services and looked after children pressures
 Pressures in adult social care 
 Support for children with additional learning needs



In terms of matters concerning the operations directorate, which we will consider more fully at 
next week’s Economy and Development Select Committee, pressures are being contained 
around car parking, passenger transport and planning income. And these are placing significant 
strain on the revenue budget.   

We haven’t got significant levels of reserves, so we have had to put recovery plans in place and 
react and respond to the situation we are in. Recovery plans are to curb all non-essential 
expenditure and where possible, to look to generate further savings whilst arresting the current 
position.

If you refer to 3.10 of report, this shows position we are currently in and details our plan of 
action.  We are forecasting a deficit of £3.987m and we were fortunate we were able to make 
the teachers’ pay awards in the current year, £310k being provided by Welsh Government WG.  
The £1.9m VAT recovery due to the Ealing ruling around leisure services income also will assist 
the position.  Consultants were appointed to work with us on securing this recovery and we 
have a strong case pending. The final aspect to brief the committee upon is the work we have 
been doing with Welsh Government which offers us the flexibility to use capital receipts to funds 
costs associated with service reform.  This has been helpful to us. Previously, permission was 
needed but now in line with Welsh Government guidance, the council can make that decision. 
Furthermore, we have been interrogating our spend to identify costs associated with service 
reform and over £2m reform costs could actually be addressed through the use of capital 
receipts. 

Winter pressures could still be risk areas in terms of the budget and also the volatile service 
areas that are pressure points, notably children’s services, however, we are looking at where we 
stand with that long before the outturn budgetary position.  This has hopefully provided useful 
context in terms of the revenue account. 

In terms of the capital position, there is a small level of underspend in relation to 21st Century 
Schools. Capital receipts are shown in the report and these have been impacted by the decision 
to make flexible use of capital receipts.  That will have an impact for this year and next year, but 
we have to balance the revenue account pressures with the capital.   In terms of month 7, the 
report provides the detail on overspends and underspends specific to the committees remit 
together with directors’ commentary. 

We’ve mentioned the capitalisation directive already and we have transferred £500k 
expenditure across to the capital budget.  In terms of savings, if you refer to paragraph 3.11, 
you will see that of the £6.446 million built into this year’s budget, we’ve found 86%. The rest of 
those savings are either delayed or unachievable and greater detail ion tis is provided in the 
report, with the detail for this committee’s portfolio provided in the appendix.
Challenge:

 Can you explain the issues in relation to solar farming and sale of electricity to the national grid?
Just to clarify that the overspend detailed within the report on the solar farm was in relation to 
monitoring systems and we had a shortfall of income as a result, but this has now been rectified 
and shouldn’t pose that problem into 2021.  In terms of your questions, the issue with solar farm 
is grid restraints and it is not easily overcome. This is an issue for the national grid and 
providers to resolve and Cardiff Capital Region City Deal are attempting to resolve this through 
their conversations at a national level. 

6. Scrutiny of the 2020/21 draft budget proposals 

Draft Capital and Revenue Proposals for 2020-21



Officers explained that having talked extensively about the pressure points at month 7 which 
have been at the forefront of the budget challenge, paragraph 3.4 of the report shows pressures 
of £9.7 million, which is unprecedented. They explained that it had been very difficult bring 
forward a set of coherent proposals to consult upon and that all the feedback would need to be 
taken into account for Cabinet to consider on 19th February prior to Council on the 5th march.  
Officers drew attention to paragraph 3.7 which presented the draft proposals and asked 
members for their views. Assumptions had been made that funding from Welsh Government 
would fund teachers’ pay award and also that pensions would be fully funded.   They reiterated 
that the ability to use capital receipts to assist the revenue budget will be helpful.  Fees and 
charges had also been explored and the proposal for a 2% saving could potentially be made to 
Individual Schools Budget as a last resort. Officers explained that council tax had been 
modelled at a prudent level. 

Challenge:

 You have referred in paragraph 3.5 to the pressures and in paragraph 3.18, you broke it down 
further. Where have these pressures come from over the last 12 months. Were they always 
there, or has there been a spike?
Children’s services has seen an unprecedented rise in the number of looked after children 
cases and we are unsure why, but there are a number of potential reasons.   We have become 
more successful in preventative activity and there is also more focus on the judiciary side in 
terms of views taken by courts on the need for corporate parental responsibility. This has 
brought significant cost but is a very necessary endeavour. In terms of children with additional 
learning needs, more assessment has led to more support being identified as needed at the 
acute end, in terms of out of county placements. In terms of adult’s social care, the situation has 
only become more acute in recent months.  Adults with disabilities are living longer and their 
parents are aging and are unable to look after them and this is a national dynamic. 

 Is there a need for concern about the costs associated with new school curriculum? Has this 
been identified in your discussions with schools, particularly in respect of the 2% saving on 
Individual Schools Budgets?
We have held meetings with head teachers and consultation events and discussions with the 
schools’ budget forum and feedback is coming through. We understand that schools have 
pressures and that is the rationale for the loan mechanism that enables schools up to 10 years 
to apply their budget recovery plans to bring their budgets out of a deficit position.   There is no 
appetite for us to impose a 2% reduction on schools, but the financial pressures upon the 
council are so significant that we have to consider it.  If we obtain any additional funding, we will 
look to reduce it or remove it. 

 Are other councils in the same position as us?
Some councils are disadvantaged by the funding formula.  We feel Monmouthshire is 
particularly disadvantaged and we are having discussions nationally about what we feel is the 
funding flaw.  It this was addressed, five local authorities would benefit and it wouldn’t cost 
Welsh Government much, but would offer us an extra £1 million. 

Chairs conclusion:  

The committee has discussed reasons for the significant pressures in social services, 
acknowledging this is outside of our remit but we have done so in order to understand the 
context for the budget proposals being presented to us.  We have scrutinised the proposals 
within our remit, but have no specific recommendations.  We support the request made by 
Monmouthshire to Welsh Government for a funding floor and the need for an independent 
review, noting that a seminar will be held in the spring. The committee has not discussed the 



operations proposals which were presented late to us, but we have agreed to attend the 
Economy and Development Select Committee to undertake joint scrutiny of these.  

7. Action list 

8. To confirm minutes of the previous meeting 

The minutes were approved as a true and accurate record of the meeting. 

9. Strong Communities forward work programme 

The committee’s work programme was noted. 

10. Cabinet & Council forward work programme 

The programme was noted and no requests were made for reports to be brought to the 
committee. 

11. Date and time of next meeting 

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 


